
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People, and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 23 September 2021 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv 

Registration and private pre-meeting  

(08.45 - 09.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

 

2 Papers to note 

(09.15 - 09.20)   

 

2.1 Committee Business timetable 

 (Pages 1 - 3)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Llwydd – CYPE(6)-02-21 – Paper to note 1 

2.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022 - 2023 

 (Pages 4 - 7)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of Finance Committee – CYPE(6)-02-21 – Paper to note 

2 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.3 Committee forward work programme 

 (Pages 8 - 10)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner – CYPE(2)-02-21 – Paper to 

note 3 

2.4 Priorities for the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

 (Pages 11 - 12)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee – CYPE(6)-02-21 – Paper to note 4 

2.5 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

 (Pages 13 - 14)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language - CYPE(6)-02-

21 – Paper to note 5 

2.6 General scrutiny of the Minister for Health and Social Services 

 (Pages 15 - 16)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Health and Social Services - CYPE(6)-02-21 – 

Paper to note 6 

2.7 Joint working with the Children, Young People and Education Committee in 

the Sixth Senedd 

 (Page 17)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee – CYPE(6)-

02-21 – Paper to note 7 

2.8 Committee Business timetable 

 (Pages 18 - 20)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Llywydd to the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee - 

CYPE(6)-02-21 – Paper to note 8 

2.9 Curriculum for Wales 

 (Pages 21 - 24)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Ymgyrch Hanes Cymru – CYPE(6)-02-21 – Paper to note 9 (Welsh 

Only) 

Translation - CYPE(6)-02-21 - Paper to note 9 

2.10 Priorities for the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

 (Pages 25 - 29)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Federation of Small Business (FSB) Wales – CYPE(6)-02-21 – 

Paper to note 10 

2.11 Priorities for the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

 (Page 30)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Letter from Psychologists for Social Change – CYPE(6)-02-21 – 

Paper to note 11 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for agenda items 4 and 5 

(09.20)   

 

4 Consideration of the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the 

Skills and Post-16 Education Bill 

(09.20 - 09.30) (Pages 31 - 46)  

Attached Documents:  

Background paper 



 

 

Legal advice Note 

Research Brief 

5 Committee preparation for the scrutiny session with the Minister 

for Education and Welsh Language 

(09.30 - 09.55)   

 

6 General scrutiny session with the Minister for Education and Welsh 

Language 

(10.00 - 11.30) (Pages 47 - 92)  

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and Welsh Language  

Owain Lloyd, Director - Education Directorate  

Huw Morris, Group Director - Skills Higher Education and Lifelong Learning 

(SHELL) 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Paper 1 - Welsh Government written evidence 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for items 1 to 4 at 

the meeting on the 7 October 

(11.30)   

 

8 Consideration of the evidence from the scrutiny session with the 

Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

(11.30 - 11.45)   

 

Lunch break  

(11.45 - 12.30) 



 

 

9 Committee training session on safeguarding, facilitated by the 

NSPCC 

(12.30 - 15.30)   

 



14 July 2021 

Dear Chair 

Committee Timetable 

I am writing to inform you of the Committee Timetable agreed by Business 

Committee at its meeting of 13 July.  

 The Business Committee has agreed a timetable that provides committees with 

fortnightly meetings, with the exception of the Legislation Justice and 

Constitution Committee which meets weekly due to the need to consider Statutory 

Instruments to strict deadlines.  

 A key message from the Chair’s Forum of the Fifth Senedd was to ensure that 

there is flexibility within the arrangements for committees so that peaks in 

workload, or new tasks, can be managed. The Business Committee has sought to 

introduce this flexibility by varying the meeting time allocated to different 

committees. This reflects the type of work that different committees might need 

to undertake and reflects how working practices have evolved in recent years. 

To this end, the timetable is fortnightly and has a number of additional meeting 

slots available within it, to accommodate peaks in the work of particular 

committees e.g. the Finance Committee when considering a draft budget, or a 

committee with Stage 1 legislative scrutiny responsibilities. By under-committing 

the timetabling capacity, there are greater opportunities for committees to work 

together as the possibility of membership clashes in each meeting slot is reduced. 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Chair 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

CYPE(6)-02-21 - Paper to note 1 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1



 

 

In recognition of the 
[...]
Relations Committee 
Chair, Local Government and Housing Committee 

16 July 2021 

Dear Committee Chairs 

Financial Scrutiny 

At our meeting on 8 July 2021, the Finance Committee (the Committee) 
considered the programme of engagement for the forthcoming Welsh 
Government’s Draft Budget and our approach to scrutiny. I am writing to all 
Chairs of subject committees to share our thinking.  

Timetable 

In accordance with Standing Orders, the Trefnydd has written to the Business 
Committee setting out that the Draft Budget will be published on 20 December 
2021 and the annual Budget motion considered in Plenary on 8 February 2022. 

The Business Committee consulted with us on the proposed timetable. As noted 
in the Trefnydd’s letter, the Chancellor of the Exchequer has indicated his 
intention to conduct a multi-year comprehensive spending review (CSR), which 
means the Welsh Government will not know its budget settlement until the CSR 
concludes in the autumn.  

CYPE(6)-02-21 - Paper to note 2 

Pack Page 4

Agenda Item 2.2

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s116782/Letter%20to%20Business%20Committee%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Rural%20Affairs%20and%20North%20Wales%20and%20Trefnydd%20regar.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s116782/Letter%20to%20Business%20Committee%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Rural%20Affairs%20and%20North%20Wales%20and%20Trefnydd%20regar.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s116785/Letter%20from%20Business%20Committee%20regarding%20Budget%20timetable%202022-23%20-%207%20July%202021.pdf


 

I have written to the Business Committee to express our disappointment that the 
Draft Budget will be published in the Christmas recess. Whilst we appreciate the 
proposed timetable is due to the timing of the UK Government’s CSR, this will be 
the third consecutive year that the proposed timetable has reduced the time 
available for scrutiny by the Senedd. 

Budget focus 

The Committee has agreed to continue the approach foll
[...]
implications of
COVID-19 for the education sector and the operation of schools, colleges and universities
from September 2021, including any contingency plans should the pandemic cause further
widescale disruption to attendance at educational settings.

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc 
ac Addysg 
— 
Children, Young People  
and Education Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddPlant@enedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddChildren 
0300 200 6565 Jeremy Miles MS 

Minister for Education and Welsh Language 
By email 

CYPE(6)-02-21 - Paper to note 5 

Pack Page 13

Agenda Item 2.5



 

 

 An update on the medium to long-term educational recovery from COVID-19 and the 
progress and emerging challenges associated with the Renew and Reform plan published 
in June 2021 (including an update on the forthcoming post-16 recovery implementation 
plan referred to in the Renew and Reform document). 

 Your approach to lifelong learning policy and its coordination with the Minister for 
Economy. 

 Your approach to the funding and implementation of the 2017 Reid Review 
recommendations given that some aspects of implementation now sit in both your 
portfolio and the portfolio of the Minister for Economy. 

 How you intend to adopt a children’s rights approach to all decisions and how the voices 
of children and young people will influence your decisions, as recommended by the 
Children, Young People and Education Committee of the Fifth Senedd. 

As you may be aware, we are currently undertaking a general consultation to seek views on what our 
priorities should be during the Sixth Senedd. We will also be engaging with children and young 
people in the autumn term to gather their views directly. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Chair 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or Eng
[...]
r02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.psychchange.org%2Fbuilding-resilience-and-community-wellbeing.html&data=04%7C01%7CSian.Thomas%40assembly.wales%7Cc719bc7ecc4943ff4f9408d95e41615c%7C38dc5129340c45148a044e8ef2771564%7C0%7C0%7C637644457166603647%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=RuCFkUZhngk2Lr%2FznXp2wRpjbDoZiKr3BQvywLNngSA%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.psychiatrictimes.com%2Fview%2Faddressing-poverty-and-mental-illness&data=04%7C01%7CSian.Thomas%40assembly.wales%7Cc719bc7ecc4943ff4f9408d95e41615c%7C38dc5129340c45148a044e8ef2771564%7C0%7C0%7C637644457166613604%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=%2FzkJNWgz3hopnBqqxXTpnuehIg%2BeUOC%2FW5MPPb9OHiE%3D&reserved=0
https://thepsychologist.bps.org.uk/volume-33/october-2020/poverty-flourishing-towards-2021


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 31

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 42

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 47

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE EDUCATION COMMITTEE – 23 SEPTEMBER 

EVIDENCE PAPER 

This paper sets out: my priorities and key areas of work for the 6th Senedd; plans 
and progress in relation to delivery of legislation and Programme for Government 
commitments; the approach to dealing with and recovering from the COVID-19 
pandemic; the approach to lifelong learning; an update on the implementation of the 
Reid Review; and the role and voice of children and young people. 

Priorities and key areas of work 

Education creates opportunities and changes lives. It’s essential for our economy 
and can help create a fair
[...]

closely monitored. 
 
Recovery – Renew and Reform 
 
The Renew and Reform plan outlined the Welsh Government’s response to the 
impacts of COVID-19 on learners and learning. Recognising the different impacts of 
the pandemic on learners, the plan committed to working with partners to develop 
and deliver over £150m of support for learners’ well-being and progression. It builds 
on the successful interventions and initiatives deployed over the last year, including 
retaining and supporting more than 1,800 full-time equivalent staff recruited under 
the Recruit, Recover, and Raise Standards programme. 
 
Forming part of the £150m, crucial support during the summer break has been 
provided via a £4.55m funding allocation to local authorities as part of the ‘Summer 
of Fun’. Local authorities have worked with partners to deliver a range of funded 
play, sporting and cultural activities, available in Welsh and English. This has 
supported the physical, mental and emotional well-being of children and young 
people aged 0-25, aligned with other important initiatives like the School Holiday 
Enrichment Programme and the Playworks Programme. A further £450,000 has 
been allocated to develop pilots for sporting and cultural activities to run alongside 
the school day, in partnership with Sports Wales and Arts Council of Wales. 
 
Over £7 million is being invested to offer term-long placements to eligible newly 
qualified teachers (NQTs). Working closely with the regions and the Education 
Workforce Council (EWC), over 400 NQTs have been matched with schools. 

Pack Page 69

https://gov.wales/renew-and-reform-supporting-learners-wellbeing-and-progression-html


4 
 

Commencing in September. NQTs on the scheme will benefit from a period of 
continuous employment in one school. Recognising the challenge of ensuring all 
NQTs receive the high-quality support and professional learning throughout their 
induction period, an enhanced induction professional learning programme will 
[...]
Minister for Education and 

the Welsh Language [green]. It outlines indicative steps and timescales for delivery and explains in brief terms how our intended 

approach to coordinating and integrating the cross-cutting commitments.] 

Programme for Government 
2021 to 2026 Commitment 

Indicative steps and timelines Coordination and integration 

Continue our long-term programme of education reform, and ensure educational inequalities narrow and standards rise 

We will make sure nobody in Wales is left behind after the coronavirus pandemic, repairing the damage done over the last year. 
We will continue a programme of reform which includes our world-leading curriculum, vital funding and governance changes in 
tertiary education, stronger leadership at every level of the education system and a commitment to lifelong learning. We will work 
with children and young people, their families and the education workforce to ensure the best outcomes for learners, particularly 
the most vulnerable. 

Fund up to 1800 additional 
tutoring staff in our schools 

Recruit Recover and Raise Standards (RRRS) 
programme 

 New cycle of LA reporting and summation 
reporting – from September 2021 

 New funding arrangements and modelling 
and adjustments to funding formula as 
required – from Spring 2022 

 
Formal evaluation timeline 

 Evaluation begins – Autumn 2021 

 Interim report – Spring 2022 

 Final report – Summer 2022 

The RRRS programme is integrated in the 
Welsh Government’s education COVID-19 
recovery plan, Renew and reform: 
supporting learners’ wellbeing and 
progression, and its supporting governance. 
The independently chaired internal Renew 
and Reform programme board includes 
officials across schools, post-16 and 
childcare.  
 
The Renew and Reform programme plan 
outlines how Welsh Government will work in 
partnership with the education profession 
and other stakeholders to ensure we are 
aligned to the common priorities set out in 
our response to the 
[...]
o meet Welsh 

language standards;  

 Increasing apprenticeships in care and recruiting more Welsh speakers; and 

 Working to protect Welsh place names. 

 

 

 

 

 

P
ack P

age 79



9 
 

The following Programme for Government commitments within the Education and Welsh Language portfolio are under the 

responsibility of the Minister for Education and the Welsh Language.  

Programme for Government 2021 to 2026 
Commitment 

Indicative steps and timelines 

Strengthen the Youth Engagement and 
Progression Framework (YEPF) 

Earlier this year, to inform approaches aimed at strengthening the Framework, 
we undertook consultation and engagement with stakeholders, including young 
people. We will shortly publish the outcome of this exercise and draw on the 
findings as part of a planned redraft and publication of the revised Youth 
Engagement and Progression Framework this year. Next, in collaboration with 
key partners, we will revise and strengthen the Early Identification guidance that 
sits alongside the Framework, and which will better support the early 
identification of young people that have disengaged, or are at risk of 
disengaging from their education, employment or training. Looking forward, and 
linked to the Young Person’s Guarantee, further consideration will also be given 
to those elements of the Framework which are aimed at strengthening the 
identification and support offered to 19-25 year olds. 

 

Invest more than £1.5 billion in the next phase 
of the 21st Century Schools and Colleges 
Programme 

The successfully established 21st Century Schools and Colleges investment 
programme will continue to be open to all local authorities and further education 
institutions in Wales to support projects that deliver improvement in our school 
and college infrastructure to meet the current and future demand for places and 
address issues of poor condition and suitability for delivery of the curriculum. Up 
to 200 schools and colleges will be refur
[...]
tain our commitment to provide free 
breakfasts for all primary school pupils 

Wales led the way in the UK by introducing free breakfasts in primary schools in 
2004. Now, under the School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013, 
local authorities have a duty to ensure that the provision of primary school free 
breakfasts continues. The Welsh Government has produced statutory guidance 
on the provision of free school breakfasts in primary schools, and as part of our 
plans to revise the Healthy Eating in Schools (Nutritional Standards and 
Requirements) (Wales) Regulations 2013 we will update the statutory guidance 
on free school breakfasts to make sure it reflects the latest scientific advice.  
 

P
ack P

age 86



16 
 

Programme for Government 2021 to 2026 
Commitment 

Indicative steps and timelines 

Appoint a Cabinet level Minister to develop and 
take forward the proposals of the Youth Board 
for Wales 

The Welsh Government will continue to support the work of the Interim Youth 
Work Board. We will consider the recommendations of the Interim Board once 
published in September and formally respond by the end of 2021, with a view to 
beginning implementation of the agreed recommendations from January 2022 
onwards.  
 

Legislate for a new framework for youth 
services in Wales 

Support the democratic role of local authorities 
in education provision 

On the back of a range of reports over recent years looking at the role of local 
authorities and other strategic partners in relation to support for school leaders, 
Professional Learning, the induction of Newly Qualified Teachers, the impact of 
the professional standards and support for Teaching Assistants.  
 
We will in the first year explore current arrangements and the role of local 
authorities in relation to the range of statutory functions delivered by them. We 
will determine how these arrangements can be strengthened and provide 
advice to Ministers on priority areas for action. 
 

Promot
[...]
portfolio joint action] 

Expanding Personal Learning Accounts is a joint Ministerial portfolio 
responsibility between Economy and Education and Welsh Language.  
 
Indicative Steps and Milestones 

- 6,200 learners in 2020/21 academic year  
- 7,000 learners in 2021/22 academic year 
- Evaluation to be published autumn 2022 

 
All courses and qualifications delivered through the PLA programme are 

endorsed by Regional Skills Partnerships to ensure the provision meets 

regional skills needs and addresses skills gaps. We have allocated £2 million of 

P
ack P

age 91



21 
 

Programme for Government 2021 to 2026 
Commitment 

Indicative steps and timelines 

the overall programme funding to support training and skills in the ‘green’ 

economy, including green construction and electric and hybrid vehicle 

technology https://gov.wales/new-college-courses-jobs-green-economy. Similar 

initiatives are anticipated in future. 

 
Discussions are taking place with a range of other policy leads across Welsh 
Government, including foundational economy, logistics, decarbonisation and 
childcare to see how the PLA offer and provision might support these sectors. 
 

 

P
ack P

age 92

https://gov.wales/new-college-courses-jobs-green-economy

	Agenda
	2.1 Committee Business timetable
	2.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022 - 2023
	2.3 Committee forward work programme
	2.4 Priorities for the Children, Young People and Education Committee
	2.5 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language
	2.6 General scrutiny of the Minister for Health and Social Services
	2.7 Joint working with the Children, Young People and Education Committee in the Sixth Senedd
	2.8 Committee Business timetable
	2.9 Curriculum for Wales
	Translation - CYPE(6)-02-21 - Paper to note 9

	2.10 Priorities for the Children, Young People and Education Committee
	2.11 Priorities for the Children, Young People and Education Committee
	4 Consideration of the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Skills and Post-16 Education Bill
	Legal advice Note
	Research Brief

	6 General scrutiny session with the Minister for Education and Welsh Language
	Paper 1 - Welsh Government written evidence
	Evidence paper MEWL to CYPE - En
	Annex A - Coordination of Programme for Government commitments - FINAL







Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People, and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 23 September 

2021 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 15.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12413 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and the Welsh 

Language 

Owain Lloyd, Welsh Government 

Huw Morris, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Phil Boshier (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/4b04569d-c34e-40d8-9c88-ed696d0101c1?autostart=True


 

 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that she had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health but that the meeting would be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv 

1.3 The Chair stated that if for any reason she dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Ken Skates MS would become Temporary Chair in accordance 

with Standing Order 17.22. 

1.4 There were no apologies nor declarations of interest. 

 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted.  

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for agenda items 4 and 5  

3.1  The motion was agreed. 

 

4 Consideration of the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Skills 

and Post-16 Education Bill  

4.1 The Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum. It agreed to 

write to the Welsh Government and Secretary of State for Education for further 

information.  

4.2 The draft report would be considered at the meeting on 7 October.  



 

 

5 Committee preparation for the scrutiny session with the Minister for 

Education and Welsh Language  

5.1 Members prepared for the scrutiny session with the Minister for Education and 

Welsh Language.  

 

6 General scrutiny session with the Minister for Education and Welsh 

Language  

6.1 The Committee scrutinised the Minister for Education and Welsh Language.  

6.2 The Minister agreed to provide the following information: 

- the amount of additional funding that has been allocated for school counselling 

services; 

- the letter from Qualifications Wales regarding the implementation of the Curriculum 

for Wales; 

- the Welsh Government’s modelling in relation to the impact on Welsh institutions if 

access to higher education for English students is controlled or if English fees are cut 

following the UK Government’s response to the Independent Panel report to the review 

of post-18 education.  

6.3 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister with the questions that weren’t 

covered during the session.  

 

8 Consideration of the evidence from the scrutiny session with the 

Minister for Education and Welsh Language  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence heard in the previous session.  

 

9 Committee training session on safeguarding, facilitated by the NSPCC  

9.1 Members attended a training session on safeguarding.  


